Legislative Analysis



MICHIGAN CRAFT BEVERAGE COUNCIL FUND TRANSFER

Phone: (517) 373-8080 http://www.house.mi.gov/hfa

Senate Bill 1067 (S-1) as passed by the Senate

Analysis available at http://www.legislature.mi.gov

Sponsor: Sen. Curtis Hertel, Jr. House Committee: Appropriations Senate Committee: Appropriations

Current to 9-11-20

SUMMARY:

Senate Bill 1067 would amend section 303a of the Michigan Liquor Control Code to redirect \$476,500 of the money in the Michigan Craft Beverage Council Fund to the state general fund for one year only, the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. This transfer to the state general fund was agreed to as part of a FY 2019-20 budget balancing agreement.

MCL 436.1303a

BACKGROUND:

A number of licensing and regulatory fees are established under the Michigan Liquor Control Code. Section 543 of the code provides for the distribution of fee revenue. Generally, retail license and renewal fees are earmarked for enforcement of the licensing and regulatory enforcement provisions of the code. Section 543 currently earmarks certain license and license renewal fees to the Michigan Craft Beverage Council Fund established in section 303a. Estimated FY 2019-20 revenue is \$875,000.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The \$476,500 that would be redirected from the Michigan Craft Beverage Council Fund to the state general fund represents the fund balance at September 30, 2019. The redirection of this balance to the state general fund would not require a reduction in Michigan Craft Beverage Council appropriations the FY 2019-20 Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural Development budget.

Fiscal Analyst: William E. Hamilton

House Fiscal Agency Page 1 of 1

[■] This analysis was prepared by nonpartisan House Fiscal Agency staff for use by House members in their deliberations, and does not constitute an official statement of legislative intent.

¹ This section was amended in the last legislative session. See http://legislature.mi.gov/doc.aspx?2017-SB-0440